------------ -------------- -----------
Net Income.....   $ 19,978   $   923   $ 20,901
   ============ ============== ===========

- ------------
(1)   Represents estimated equity earnings from Loy Yang A for twelve
   months based upon historical data adjusted for certain management
   assumptions.

(2)   Represents accrued interest on $250 million principal amount of the
   Old Notes for twelve months at a rate of 7.5% per annum.

(3)   Net tax benefit derived from interest expense on the Old Notes.

   13

   AS OF AND FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1997

   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------ ------------- ------------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

STATEMENT OF INCOME DATA:
Revenues from wholly-owned operations .....   $ 21,665   --   $   21,665
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   8,492   $  3,825 (1)   12,317
Operating costs and expenses .....   (23,231)   --   (23,231)
Other income and (expense) .....   2,018   --   2,018
Interest expense .....   (4,063)   (4,688)(2)   (8,751)
Income taxes .....   1,922   1,093 (3)   3,015
   ------------ ------------- ------------
Net Income.....   $  6,803   $   230   $   7,033
   ============ ============= ============
BALANCE SHEET DATA:
ASSETS
Current assets .....   $ 69,197   $ 49,100 (4) $  118,297
Property plant and equipment net .....   135,652   --   135,652
Investments in projects and other assets  .....   491,763   261,800 (5)   753,563
   ------------ ------------- ------------
 Total assets .....   $696,612   $310,900   $1,007,512
   ============ ============= ============
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY
Long-term and short-term debt .....   $211,536   $250,000 (6) $  461,536
Other liabilities .....   41,614   --   41,614
Stockholder's equity .....   443,462   60,900 (7)   504,362
   ------------ ------------- ------------
 Total liabilities and stockholder's equity  ....   $696,612   $310,900   $1,007,512
   ============ ============= ============

- ------------
(1)   Represents estimated equity earnings for three months from Loy Yang A
   based upon historical data adjusted for certain management
   assumptions.

(2)   Represents interest expense on $250 million principal amount of the
   Old Notes for three months at a rate of 7.5% per annum.

(3)   Net tax benefit derived from interest expense on the Old Notes.

(4)   Represents net cash provided in excess of the amount needed for the
   investment in Loy Yang A and total financing costs.

[…]

registration and prospectus delivery requirements of the Securities Act in
connection with any resale transaction. Each broker-dealer that receives New
Notes for its own account in exchange for Old Notes must acknowledge that
such Old Notes were acquired by such broker-dealer as a result of

market-making activities or other trading activities and that it will deliver
a prospectus in connection with any resale of such New Notes. See "Plan of
Distribution." In addition, to comply with the securities laws of certain
jurisdictions, if applicable, the New Notes may not be offered or sold unless
they have been registered or qualified for sale in such jurisdiction or an
exemption from registration or qualification is available and is complied
with. NRG does not currently intend to register or qualify the sale of the
New Notes in any such jurisdictions.

   30

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the unaudited consolidated capitalization of
NRG as of March 31, 1997 and as adjusted to give effect to the equity
contribution of $60.9 million from NSP in connection with the acquisition of
Loy Yang A and the Offering. See "Use of Proceeds."

   MARCH 31, 1997
   ------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ---------- -------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

Long-term debt:
  Existing funded debt(1).....  $211,536   $211,536
  Notes .....   250,000
   ---------- -------------
   Total long-term debt.....   211,536   461,536
   ---------- -------------
Stockholder's equity:
  Common stock; $1 par value; 1,000 shares authorized;
   1,000 shares issued and outstanding .....   1   1
  Additional paid-in capital .....   371,013   431,913(2)
  Retained earnings .....   73,104   73,104
  Currency translation adjustments .....   (656)   (656)
   ---------- -------------
   Total stockholder's equity .....   443,462   504,362
   ---------- -------------
   Total capitalization .....  $654,998   $965,898
   ========== =============
<FN>
- ------------
(1)   Includes $4.9 million of current portion of long-term debt and $76.4
   million of debt relating to MEC, including current maturities, which is
   non-recourse to NRG.

(2)   Reflects the $60.9 million contribution by NSP in connection with the
   acquisition of Loy Yang A.

   31

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   The selected consolidated financial data set forth below as of December 31,
1993, 1994, 1995 and 1996 and for the years then ended, have been derived from

[…]

------------ -------------- -----------
Net Income.....   $ 19,978   $   923   $ 20,901
   ============ ============== ===========

- ------------
(1)   Represents estimated equity earnings from Loy Yang A for twelve months
   based upon historical data adjusted for certain management assumptions.

(2)   Represents accrued interest on $250 million principal amount of the Old
   Notes for twelve months at a rate of 7.5% per annum.

(3)   Net tax benefit derived from interest expense on the Old Notes.

   34

   AS OF AND FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1997

   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------ ------------- ------------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

STATEMENT OF INCOME DATA:
Revenues from wholly-owned operations .....   $ 21,665   --   $   21,665
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   8,492   $  3,825 (1)   12,317
Operating costs and expenses .....   (23,231)   --   (23,231)
Other income and (expense) .....   2,018   --   2,018
Interest expense .....   (4,063)   (4,688)(2)   (8,751)
Income taxes .....   1,922   1,093 (3)   3,015
   ------------ ------------- ------------
Net Income.....   $  6,803   $   230   $   7,033
   ============ ============= ============
BALANCE SHEET DATA:
ASSETS
Current assets   $ 69,197   $ 49,100 (4) $  118,297
Property plant and equipment net .....   135,652   135,652
Investments in projects and other assets  .....   491,763   261,800 (5)   753,563
   ------------ ------------- ------------
  Total assets .....   $696,612   $310,900   $1,007,512
   ============ ============= ============
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY
Long-term and short-term debt .....   $211,536   $250,000 (6) $  461,536
Other liabilities .....   41,614   --   41,614
Stockholder's equity .....   443,462   60,900 (7)   504,362
   ------------ ------------- ------------
  Total liabilities and stockholder's equity  ...   $696,612   $310,900   $1,007,512
   ============ ============= ============

- ------------
(1)   Represents estimated equity earnings for three months from Loy Yang A
   based upon historical data adjusted for certain management assumptions.

(2)   Represents interest expense on $250 million principal amount of the Old
   Notes for three months at a rate of 7.5% per annum.

(3)   Net tax benefit derived from interest expense on the Old Notes.

(4)   Represents net cash provided in excess of the amount needed for the
   investment in Loy Yang A and total financing costs.

[…]

investment in Loy Yang and total financing costs.

(2)   Net investment in Loy Yang of $257.8 million.

(3)   Represents total financing costs associated with bond offering and
   temporary bridge financing, to be amortized over the life of the bonds.

   F-47

   NRG ENERGY, INC.
   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
   (UNAUDITED)

   NRG ENERGY, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

   PRO FORMA

   PRO FORMA
   MARCH 31,   MARCH 31,
   1997   ADJUSTMENTS   1997
   ----------- ------------- -----------
   (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
 Current portion of long-term debt .....  $  4,900   $   --   $   4,900
 Accounts payable--trade .....   2,848   --   2,848
 Accounts payable--affiliate .....   45   --   45
 Notes payable--affiliates .....   2,506   --   2,506
 Accrued income taxes .....   170   --   170
 Accrued property and sales taxes .....   2,842   --   2,842
 Accrued salaries, benefits and related costs   6,343   --   6,343
 Accrued interest .....   1,798   --   1,798
 Other current liabilities .....   4,030   --   4,030
   ----------- ------------- -----------
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES .....   25,482   --   25,482
   ----------- ------------- -----------
 Long-term debt, less current portion  .....   206,636   250,000 (4)   456,636
 Deferred revenues .....   5,994   --   5,994
 Deferred income taxes .....   11,273   --   11,273
 Deferred investment tax credits .....   1,883   --   1,883
 Deferred compensation .....   1,882   --   1,882
   ----------- ------------- -----------
Total liabilities .....   253,150   250,000   503,150
Stockholder's Equity
 Common stock; $1 par value; 1,000 shares
  authorized; 1,000 shares issued and
  outstanding .....   1   --   1
 Additional paid-in capital .....   371,013   60,900 (5)   431,913
 Retained earnings .....   73,104   --   73,104
 Currency translation adjustments .....   (656)   --   (656)
   ----------- ------------- -----------
Total Stockholder's Equity .....   443,462   60,900   504,362
   ----------- ------------- -----------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY  ..  $696,612   $310,900   $1,007,512
   =========== ============= ===========

- ------------
(4)   Represents the aggregate principal amount of bonds issued in
   refinancing.

(5)   Equity contribution of $60.9 million by NSP.

   F-48

   NRG ENERGY, INC.
   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
   (UNAUDITED)

   NRG ENERGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   PRO FORMA
   DECEMBER 31,   DECEMBER 31,
   1996   ADJUSTMENTS   1996
   -------------- -------------- --------------
   (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

Operating Revenues:
 Revenues from wholly-owned operations  .....   $ 71,649   $   --   $ 71,649
 Equity in operating earnings of
  unconsolidated affiliates .....   32,815   15,300 (1)   48,115
   -------------- -------------- --------------
  Total operating revenues .....   104,464   15,300   119,764
   -------------- -------------- --------------
Operating Costs and Expenses:
 Cost of operations--wholly-owned operations  .   36,562   --   36,562
 Depreciation and amortization .....   8,378   --   8,378
 General, administrative, and development  ....   39,248   --   39,248
   -------------- -------------- --------------
  Total operating costs and expenses  .....   84,188   84,188

  Total operating costs and expenses  .....   84,188   84,188
   -------------- -------------- --------------
Operating Income .....   20,276   15,300   35,576
   -------------- -------------- --------------
Other Income (Expense):
 Other income, net .....   9,477   --   9,477
 Interest expense .....   (15,430)   (18,750) (2)   (34,180)
   -------------- -------------- --------------
Total other income (expense) .....   (5,953)   (18,750)   (24,703)
   -------------- -------------- --------------
Income before Income Taxes .....   14,323   (3,450)   10,873
   -------------- -------------- --------------
Income Taxes .....   (5,655)   (4,373) (3)   (10,028)
   -------------- -------------- --------------
Net Income .....   $ 19,978   $   923   $ 20,901
   ============== ============== ==============

- ------------
(1)   Represents estimated equity earnings from Loy Yang project for twelve
   months based upon historical data adjusted for certain management
   assumptions.

(2)   Amount represents accrued interest on $250 million in bonds for twelve
   months at a rate of 7.5% per annum.

(3)   Net tax benefit derived from interest expense on bonds.

   F-49

   NRG ENERGY, INC.
   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
   (UNAUDITED)

   NRG ENERGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   PRO FORMA
   MARCH 31,   MARCH 31,
   1997   ADJUSTMENTS   1997
   ----------- ------------- -----------
   (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

Operating Revenues:
 Revenues from wholly-owned operations  .....   $21,665   $   --   $21,665
 Equity in operating earnings of
  unconsolidated affiliates .....   8,492   3,825 (1)   12,317
   ----------- ------------- -----------
  Total operating revenues .....   30,157   3,825   33,982
   ----------- ------------- -----------
Operating Costs and Expenses ..... 
 Cost of operations--wholly-owned operations  .   12,222   --   12,222
 Depreciation and amortization .....   2,176   --   2,176
 General, administrative, and development  ....   8,833   --   8,833
   ----------- ------------- -----------
  Total operating costs and expenses  .....   23,231   --   23,231
   ----------- ------------- -----------
Operating Income .....   6,926   3,825   10,751
   ----------- ------------- -----------
Other Income (Expense)..... 
 Other income, net .....   2,018   --   2,018
 Interest expense .....   (4,063)   (4,688)(2)   (8,751)
   ----------- ------------- -----------
Total other income (expense) .....   (2,045)   (4,688)   (6,733)
   ----------- ------------- -----------
Income before Income Taxes .....   4,881   (863)   4,018
   ----------- ------------- -----------
Income Taxes .....   (1,922)   (1,093)(3)   (3,015)
   ----------- ------------- -----------
Net Income .....   $ 6,803   $   230   $ 7,033
   =========== ============= ===========

- ------------

(1)   Represents estimated equity earnings from Loy Yang project for three
   months based upon historical data adjusted for certain management
   assumptions.

(2)   Amount represents accrued interest on $250 million in bonds for three
   months at a rate of 7.5% per annum.

(3)   Net tax benefit derived from expense on bonds.

   F-50

NO DEALER, SALESMAN OR OTHER PERSON HAS BEEN AUTHORIZED TO GIVE ANY
INFORMATION OR TO MAKE ANY REPRESENTATIONS OTHER THAN THOSE CONTAINED IN THIS